

Inside this Edition

Age Change.....	1
BH Service Classifications.....	1
Code 90631	2
Code Updates.....	3
Medical Category of Service.....	3
Modifiers.....	4-6
Place of Service & Procedure Code.....	7-8
Provider Type.....	9-11
Revenue Code.....	12
Standard Service Set Status Code B	
VFC Procedure Codes.....	13

Age Change

AHCCCS will be implementing effective 11/20/2025 the bypassing of edit S370 (Recipient's Age is Greater Than Maximum).

The Minimum Age: 000 Y and Maximum Age: 020 Y have been applied to the following codes.

Code	Description
95115	Professional Service for Single Injection of Allergen
95117	Professional Service for Multiple Injections of Allergen
95144	Professional Service for Preparation and Provision of single-dose vial of allergen
95165	Professional Service for Preparation and Provision of 1 or more antigens

This change will now allow members aged 21 and over to receive the following services when billed on the Encounter with the specific diagnosis codes listed below.

- Diagnosis Codes**

○ T56.91XA	T59.2X4A	T61.91XA
○ T63.421A	T63.441A	T63.451A
○ T63.461A	T65.91XA	T78.00XA
○ T78.00XD	T78.00XS	T78.02XA
○ T78.02XD	T78.03XA	T78.04XD
○ T78.05XD	T78.09XA	T78.1XXA
○ T78.1XXD	T78.1XXS	T78.2XXD

BH Service Classifications (RF171)

Effective for dates listed, the codes listed have been added to RF171 with the following information.

H2016	SPS Support Services	PRSP	10/01/2025
H2018	TRS Treatment Services	STDP Skills TRNG and Dev & psychosocial Rehab	10/01/2025
H2038	TRS Treatment Services	LVST Living Skills Training	10/01/2025

Code - 90631

Not approved by FDA

Effective May 9, 2025, the code 90631 (Influenza virus vaccine (IIV), H5, pandemic formulation, split virus, adjuvanted, for intramuscular use) has been added to the Reference Screens for further information refer the Reference Screens.

Code	Description	Effective Begin Date
90631	Influenza virus vaccine (IIV), H5, pandemic formulation, split virus, adjuvanted, for intramuscular use	09/05/2025

Place of Service (RF115)

01	05	06	07	08
11	15	17	19	20
21	22	23	49	50
71	72	99		

Coverage Code (RF123) 04 – Not Covered Service/Code Not Available

Medical Categories of Service (RF769) 01 – Medicine

Provider Type (RF618)

02	03	05	08
18	19	31	C2
C4	C5	CN	IC

Procedure Code Indicators and Values (RF113)

Minimum Age
000Y

Maximum Age
999Y

Code Updates

Effective October 1, 2025, the following additions have been made to the codes listed.

RF115-Place of Service – 24 (Ambulatory Surgical Center)

RF618 – Provider Type 43 (Ambulatory Surgical Center)

RF122/132 – SG (Amb Surg Ctr (ASC) Facility)

RF773 – 0490 Revenue Code (Ambulatory Surgical Center)

Codes				
A2036	J0458	J1809	Q4385	Q4395
A2037	J0614	J1834	Q4386	Q4396
A2038	J0668	J3403	Q4387	Q4397
A2039	J0675	J7173	Q4388	Q5154
A9616	J0681	J7174	Q4389	Q5155
C1741	J0738	J9011	Q4390	Q5156
C1742	J0752	Q0235	Q4391	Q5157
C8006	J0759	Q0237	Q4392	Q5158
C9305	J1612	Q4383	Q4393	Q5159
C9306	J1807	Q4384	Q4394	

MEDICAL CATEGORIES OF SERVICE (RF769)

Effective September 30, 2025, the following codes have been **end dated on RF 769**.

Codes					
Q1003	Q3007	Q9941	Q9947	Q9954	S5561
Q3002	Q3008	Q9942	Q9948	Q9955	S8120
Q3003	Q3009	Q9943	Q9949	Q9959	S8121
Q3004	Q3010	Q9944	Q9951	Q9960	
Q3005	Q3011	Q9945	Q9952	Q9964	
Q3006	Q3012	Q9946	Q9953	S5560	

- The end date for the code 90653 (Influenza Vaccine, Inactivated) has been changed to 99/99/9999 on RF769.
- Effective January 1, 2024, the following codes have been added to the Reference Screen RF769, with the Category of Service PM (Performance Measures).

3394F	9002F	9005F
3395F	9003F	9006F
9001F	9004F	9007F

Valid OPFS Procedure Modifiers (RF121)

Code	Description	Modifier	Effective Begin Date
55040	Removal Of Fluid Collection in Testicle and Sperm Reservoir	LT - Identifies Left Side Body	10/1/2025
55040	Removal Of Fluid Collection in Testicle and Sperm Reservoir	RT - Identifies Right Side Body	10/1/2025
99202	New Patient Office or Other Outpatient Visit with Straight	27 - Multiple OP Hosp E/M Encounters Same Day	1/1/2025
99203	New Patient Office or Other Outpatient Visit with Low Level of Medical Decision Making, if using time, 30 minutes or more	27 - Multiple OP Hosp E/M Encounters Same Day	1/1/2025
99204	New Patient Office or Other Outpatient Visit with Moderate Level of Medical Decision Making, if using time, 45 minutes or more	27 - Multiple OP Hosp E/M Encounters Same Day	1/1/2025
99205	New Patient Office or Other Outpatient Visit with a High Level of Medical Decision Making, if using time, 60 minutes or more	27 - Multiple OP Hosp E/M Encounters Same Day	1/1/2025
99211	Office Or Other Outpatient Visit for The Evaluation and Management of established patient	27 - Multiple OP Hosp E/M Encounters Same Day	1/1/2025
99212	Established Patient Office or Other Outpatient Visit with Straightforward Medical Decision Making, if using time, 10 minutes or more	27 - Multiple OP Hosp E/M Encounters Same Day	1/1/2025
99213	Established Patient Office or Other Outpatient Visit with Low Level Od Decision Making, If Using Time, 20 minutes or more	27 - Multiple OP Hosp E/M Encounters Same Day	1/1/2025
99214	Established Patient Office or Other Outpatient Visit	27 - Multiple OP Hosp E/M Encounters Same Day	1/1/2025
99215	Established Patient Office or Other Outpatient Visit	27 - Multiple OP Hosp E/M Encounters Same Day	1/1/2025
A2004	Xcellistem, 1 mg	CR - Catastrophe/Disaster Rel	1/1/2025
A2004	Xcellistem, 1 mg	GA - Req Liability Notice Per	1/1/2025
A2004	Xcellistem, 1 mg	PN - Non-Excepted Service Pro	7/1/2022
A2004	Xcellistem, 1 mg	PO - Services, Procedures And	7/1/2022
J0740	Injection, Cidofovir, 375 mg	TB - Drug or Biological Acqui	7/1/2022
J1628	Injection, Guselkumab, 1 mg	JA - Administered Intravenous	7/1/2022
J9286	Injection, Glofitamab-GXBM, 2.5 mg	TB - Drug or Biological Acquired with 340B Dr	1/1/2025
Q5127	Injection, PEGFILGRASTIM-FPGK (Stimufend), Biosimilar	TB - Drug or Biological Acquired With 340B DR	7/1/2025

Valid OPFS Procedure Modifiers (RF121)

Code	Description	Modifier	End Date Changed
J0740	Injection, Cidofovir, 375 mg	TB - Drug or Biological Acqui	99/99/9999
J9185	Injection, Fludarabine Phosphate, 50 mg	TB - Drug or Biological Acquired with 340B Dr	99/99/9999

FFS Valid Procedure Modifiers (RF122) and MCO Valid Procedure Modifiers (RF132)

- The modifier50 (Bilateral Procedure (Pay 50%) end date has been changed to 99/9999 for the code 73562 (X-Ray of Knee, 3 Views) on RF122/RF132.
- Effective September 30, 2025, the modifiers JW (Drug Amt Discarded/Not Admin to Any Pati), JZ (Zero Drug Amount Discarded/Not Administered) have been **end dated** on RF121 and/or RF122/132.

Code	RF121	RF122
J1726	JW/JZ	
J9057	JW/JZ	JW/JZ
J9262	JW/JZ	JW/JZ

- Effective January 1, 2025, the modifier QW (CLIA Waived Test) has been added to 83518 (Analysis of Substance Using Immunoassay Technique Single Step Method) on RF121.
- Effective January 1, 2025, the modifier QW (CLIA Waived Test) has been added to 83518 Analysis of Substance Using Immunoassay Technique Single Step Method) on RF122/RF132.
- The modifier 50 (Bilateral Procedure (Pay 50%) end date has been changed to 99/9999 for the code 73562 (X-Ray of Knee, 3 Views) on RF122/RF132.

FFS VALID PROCEDURE MODIFIERS (RF122/RF132) & MCO VALID PROCEDURE MODIFIERS (RF132)

Code	Description	Modifier	Begin Date
11055	Removal Of Noncancer Thickened Skin Growth, 1 Growth	T9 - Right Foot, Fifth Digit	08/01/2025
43235	Diagnostic Exam of Esophagus, Stomach, and/or Upper Small Bowel Using a Flexible Endoscope	53 - Discontinued Procedure	01/01/2025
49186	Removal Or Destruction of Growth(s) In the Abdomen, 5.0 cm or less	GC - Teaching Physician Services	01/01/2025
87624	Detection Test by Nucleic Acid for Human Papillomavirus	QW - CLIA 0	05/01/2025
90382	Respiratory Syncytial Virus, Monoclonal Antibody,	SL - State Supplied Vaccine	09/01/2025
90624	Meningococcal Pentavalent Vaccine, Men B-4c Recombinant	SL - State Supplied Vaccine	09/01/2025
90660	Influenza Vaccine, Trivalent for Nasal Administration	SL - State Supplied Vaccine	09/01/2025
95719	Measurement Of Brain Wave Activity (EEG), 12-26 hours with health care professional review and report	Q5 - Recip Bill Arr Subs MD or PT	01/01/2025
95719	Measurement Of Brain Wave Activity (EEG), 12-26 hours with health care professional review and report	Q6 - Fee/Time Comp Subst MD or PT	01/01/2025
T1021	Home Health Aide or Certified Nurse Assistant, Per Visit	U3 - Spouse - Limit To 160	10/01/2025
Q4103	Oasis Burn Matrix, Per Square Centimeter	JW - Drug Amt Discarded/Not Admin to Any Pati	10/01/2025
Q4103	Oasis Burn Matrix, Per Square Centimeter	JZ - Zero Drug Amount Discarded/Not Administered	10/01/2025
Q4158	Kerecis Omega3, Per Square Centimeter	JW - Drug Amt Discarded/Not Admin to Any Pati	10/01/2025
Q4158	Kerecis Omega3, Per Square Centimeter	JZ- Zero Drug Amount Discarded/Not Administered	10/01/2025
Q5127	Injection, PEGFILGRASTIM-FPGK (Stimufend), Biosimilar	TB - Drug or Biological Acquired With 340B DR	07/01/2025

- Effective August 31, 2025, the SL (State Supplied Vaccine) modifier has been **end dated**.

Code	Description
90657	Influenza Vaccine, Trivalent, 0.25 ml Dosage
90658	Influenza Vaccine, Trivalent, 0.5 ml Dosage
91318	Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 (Covid-19) Vaccine, MRNA LNP,

Procedure Place of Service (RF115)

Effective July 1, 2022, the Place of Service has been added to A2004 (Xcellistem, 1 mg) on RF115.

05 - Indian Health Service Free-Standing	06 - Indian Health Service Provider-Base	07 - Tribal 638 Free-Standing Facility	08 - Tribal 638 Provider-Based Facility
19 - Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital	21 - Inpatient Hospital	22 - Outpatient Hospital	
Code	Description	Place of Service	Effective Begin Date
J0736	Injection, Clindamycin Phosphate, 300 mg	12 - Home	10/01/2025
J2290	Injection, Nafcillin sodium, 20 mg	12 - Home	01/01/2025
Q2009	Injection, Fosphenytoin, 50 mg Phenytoin Equivalent	12 - Home	07/01/2025

- Effective October 1, 2024, the following POS has been added to T1009 (Child Sitting Services for Children of the Individual Receiving Alcohol and/or Substance Abuse Services).

11 - Office	49 - Independent Clinic	50 - Federally Qualified Health Center	53 - Community Mental Health Center
57 - Non-Residential Substance Abuse Tr	71 - State Or Local Public Health Clinic	72 - Rural Health Clinic	

- Effective dates listed in the following POS have been added to the Reference Screen RF115.

Code	Description	Place of Service	Effective Begin Date
81315	Translocation Analysis (PML-RARA Regulated Adaptor Molecule 1) Common Breakpoint	11 - Office	10/01/2024
87491	Detection Test by Nucleic Acid for Chlamydia Trachomatis	11 - Office	05/01/2025
87563	Infectious Agent Detection by Nucleic Acid (DNA or RNA)	11 - Office	05/01/2025
87591	Detection Test by Nucleic Acid for Neisseria Gonorrhoeae	11 - Office	05/01/2025
87624	Detection Test by Nucleic Acid for Human Papillomavirus	11 - Office	05/01/2025
87802	Detection Test by Immunoassay with Direct Visual Observation for Streptococcus, Group B (BACTERIA)	11 - Office	01/01/2025
01756	Anesthesia For Extensive Procedure on Elbow	24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center	10/01/2025
87491	Detection Test by Nucleic Acid for Chlamydia Trachomatis	11 - Office	01/01/2025
87563	Detection Of Mycoplasma Genitalium by DNA or RNA Probe	11 - Office	01/01/2025

87591	Detection Test by Nucleic Acid for Neisseria Gonorrhoeae (Gonorrhoeae Bacteria),	11 – Office	01/01/2025
87624	Detection Test by Nucleic Acid for Human Papillomavirus (HPV), High-Risk Types	11 – Office	01/01/2025
90696	Diphtheria, Tetanus, Acellular Pertussis, And Polio Vaccine	15 – Mobile Unit	03/01/2025
90697	Diphtheria, Tetanus, Acellular Pertussis, Polio, Haemophilus Influenzae Type B,	15 – Mobile Unit	03/01/2025
90698	Diphtheria, Tetanus, Acellular Pertussis, Polio, And Haemophilus Influenzae Type B Vaccine	15 – Mobile Unit	03/01/2025
90702	Diphtheria And Tetanus Vaccine (Younger Than 7 Years)	15 – Mobile Unit	03/01/2025
92134	Imaging Of Retina	21 - Inpatient Hospital	01/01/2025
94625	Professional Services for Outpatient Pulmonary Rehab.	11 - Office	01/01/2025
94626	Professional Services for Outpatient Pulmonary Rehab.	11 - Office	01/01/2025
J0457	Injection, Aztreonam, 100 mg	12 – Home	12/01/2024
J1171	Injection, Hydromorphone, 0.1 mg	12 -Home	10/01/2024
L9697	Implantable Neurostimulator Pulse Generator, Dual Array, Rechargeable, Includes Extension	19 - Off Campus -Outpatient Hos.	01/01/2025
L9697	Implantable Neurostimulator Pulse Generator, Dual Array, Rechargeable, Includes Extension	20 - Urgent Care Facility	01/01/2025
L9697	Implantable Neurostimulator Pulse Generator, Dual Array, Rechargeable, Includes Extension	21 - Inpatient Hospital	01/01/2025
L9697	Implantable Neurostimulator Pulse Generator, Dual Array, Rechargeable, Includes Extension	22 - Outpatient Hospital	01/01/2025
Q0224	Injection, Pemivibart, For the Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis	11 – Office	10/01/2025

Procedure Code Indicators and Values (RF113/127)



Code	Description	Procedure Daily Maximum	Limit 1	Frequency 1
B4187	Omegaven, 10 Grams Lipids	000015		

PROCEDURE AHCCCS COVERAGE (RF123)

Code	Description	AHCCCS Coverage	Effective Begin Date
A2004	XCELLISTEM, 1 mg	04 - Not Covered Service/Code Not Available	07/01/2022

PROCEDURE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION (RF124)

Code	Description	AHCCCS Coverage	Effective Begin Date
A2004	XCELLISTEM, 1 mg	03 - PA REQ'D For Both Acute and LTC	07/01/2022

Provider Type (RF618)

Code	Description	Provider Type	Effective Begin Date
A9292	Prescription Digital Visual Therapy, Software-Only, FDA Cleared, Per Course of Treatment	03 - Pharmacy	10/01/2025
E0114	Crutches Underarm, Other Than Wood, Adjustable or fixed, pair, with pads, tips and handgrips	18 - Physician's Assistant	10/01/2025
E0114	Crutches Underarm, Other Than Wood, Adjustable or fixed, pair, with pads	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	10/01/2025
J0491	Injection, Anifrolumab-FNIA, 1 mg	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	11/01/2024
J1306	Injection, Inclisiran, 1 mg	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	11/01/2024
J2182	Injection, Mepolizumab, 1 mg	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	01/01/2024
J2329	Injection, Ublituximab-XIIY, 1mg	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	11/01/2024
J2919	Injection, Methylprednisolone Sodium Succinate, 5 mg	03 - Pharmacy	07/01/2025
J9273	Injection, Tisotumab Vedotin-TFTV, 1 mg	18 - Physician's Assistant	12/01/2024
J9273	Injection, Tisotumab Vedotin-TFTV, 1 mg	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	12/01/2024
J9299	Injection, Nivolumab, 1 mg	18 - Physician's Assistant	12/02/2024
J9333	Injection, Rozanolixizumab-NOLI, 1 mg	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	04/01/2025
T1009	Child Sitting Services for Children of the Individual Receiving Alcohol and/or substance abuse services	IC - Integrated Clinics	10/01/2024
20527	Injection Of Medication into Palm	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	01/01/2025
20527	Injection Of Medication into Palm	18 - Physician's Assistant	01/01/2025
20604	Aspiration and/or Injection of Fluid from small joints using ultrasound guidance	18 - Physician's Assistant	01/01/2025
20606	Aspiration and/or Injection of Fluid from Medium Joint Using Ultrasound Guidance	10 - Podiatrist	01/01/2025

Code	Description	Provider Type	Effective Begin Date
54150	Removal Of Foreskin Using Clamp or Device	C2 - Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)	07/01/2025
54160	Removal Of Foreskin (28 Days or Younger	C2 - Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)	07/01/2025
54162	Removal Of Scar Tissue After Foreskin Removal	C2 - Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)	07/01/2025
72141	MRI Scan of Upper Spinal Canal Without Contrast	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	10/01/2025
72148	MRI Scan of Lower Spinal Canal Without Contrast	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	10/01/2025
72195	MRI Scan of Pelvis Without Contrast	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	10/01/2025
73221	MRI Scan of Arm Joint Without Contrast	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	10/01/2025
73721	MRI Scan of Leg Joint Without Contrast	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	10/01/2025
73721	MRI Scan of Leg Joint Without Contrast	10 - Podiatrist	10/01/2025
90947	Dialysis Procedure Requiring Repeat Evaluation	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	07/01/2025
92229	Imaging Of Retina for Disease Detection, with automated review and report at point of care	19 - Registered Nurse Practitioner	11/01/2024
94625	Professional Services for Outpatient Pulmonary Rehabilitation, Per Session	13 - Occupational Therapist	01/01/2025
94625	Professional Services for Outpatient Pulmonary Rehabilitation, Per Session	13 - Occupational Therapist	01/01/2025
94626	Professional Services for Outpatient Pulmonary Rehabilitation with continuous monitoring of blood oxygen per session	14 - Physical Therapist	01/01/2025
94626	Professional Services for Outpatient Pulmonary Rehabilitation with continuous monitoring of blood oxygen per session	14 - Physical Therapist	01/01/2025
96112	Administration Of Developmental Test, First Hour	14 - Physical Therapist	01/01/2025
96113	Administration Of Developmental Test, Each Additional 30 Minutes	14 - Physical Therapist	01/01/2025

Revenue Codes-To-Procedure Codes (RF773)

- Effective September 30, 2025, the following Revenue Codes have been end dated on RF773.

Code	Rev. code	Code	Rev. code	Code	Rev. code	Code	Rev. code	Code	Rev. code
99202	0721	99205	0960	99212	0983	99215	0721	99245	0511
99202	0960	99211	0721	99213	0721	99215	0761	99291	0451
99203	0721	99211	0761	99213	0761	99215	0960	99292	0451
99203	0960	99211	0960	99213	0960	99236	0762		
99204	0721	99212	0721	99214	0721	99242	0511		
99204	0960	99212	0761	99214	0761	99243	0511		
99205	0721	99212	0960	99214	0960	99244	0511		

- Effective January 1, 2025, the following revenue codes have been added to RF773 for the codes listed.

Code	Rev.	Code	Rev.	Code	Rev.	Code	Rev.	Code	Rev.
99252	0450	99341	0522	99307	0525	99214	0528	99244	0657
99253	0450	99342	0522	99308	0525	99215	0528	99245	0657
99254	0450	99344	0522	99309	0525	99345	0580	99202	0982
99255	0450	99345	0522	99310	0525	99350	0580	99203	0982
99252	0510	99347	0522	99315	0525	99345	0581	99204	0982
99253	0510	99348	0522	99316	0525	99350	0581	99205	0982
99255	0510	99349	0522	99341	0527	99345	0582	99211	0982
99202	0521	99350	0522	99342	0527	99350	0582	99212	0982
99203	0521	99304	0524	99344	0527	99345	0589	99213	0982
99204	0521	99305	0524	99345	0527	99350	0589	99214	0982
99205	0521	99306	0524	99347	0527	99221	0657	99215	0982
99211	0521	99307	0524	99348	0527	99222	0657	99234	0987
99212	0521	99308	0524	99349	0527	99231	0657	99235	0987
99213	0521	99309	0524	99350	0527	99232	0657	99243	0988
99214	0521	99310	0524	99202	0528	99234	0657	99244	0988
99215	0521	99315	0524	99203	0528	99235	0657	99245	0988
99242	0521	99316	0524	99204	0528	99238	0657	99252	0988
99243	0521	99304	0525	99205	0528	99239	0657	99253	0988
99244	0521	99305	0525	99212	0528	99242	0657	99254	0988
99245	0521	99306	0525	99213	0528	99243	0657	99255	0988

Standard Service Set (RF724)

The following codes have been added to the Reference Screen under MHS.

H	MHS	H2018	H2018	B	Begin Date - 10/01/2025	End Date - 99/99/9999
H	MHS	H2038	H2038	B	Begin Date - 10/01/2025	End Date - 99/99/9999

Status Code B Cpt-HCPCS Codes (RFC25)

Effective January 1, 2025, code 96041 (Counseling for Genetic Testing provided by a Genetic Counselor, each 30 minutes) has been added to the RFC25 screen.

VFC Procedure Codes (RF729)

Code	Description	Begin Date	End Date
90593	Chikungunya Virus Vaccine, Recombinant, For Intramuscular Use		08/31/2025
90622	Vaccinia (Smallpox) Virus Vaccine, Live, Lyophilized, 0.3 ml Dosage		08/31/2025
90624	Meningococcal Pentavalent Vaccine, Men B-4C Recombinant Proteins	09/01/2025	
90657	Influenza Vaccine, Trivalent, 0.25 ml Dosage		08/31/2025
90658	Influenza Vaccine, Trivalent, 0.5 ml Dosage		08/31/2025
90673	Influenza Vaccine, Trivalent Derived from Recombinant DNA		08/31/2025
91319	Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 (Covid-19) Vaccine, MRNA-LNP,		08/31/2025